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ABOUT

Time is a hybrid smartwatch that works 
together with the Bellabeat app to help 
you keep track of your health and wellness. 
For detailed information on all features 
visit support.bellabeat.com/features. 
Time comes with a disposable battery 
that lasts up to 6 months included in 
the packaging. 

WHAT’S INCLUDED

Time hybrid smartwatch, Stainless 
Steel Milanese strap, CR2032 Battery, 
Battery Replacement Tool, 4x Screws 

FIRST STEPS

FRMANUEL D’UTILISATION

PRÉSENTATION

Time est une montre intelligente 
hybride. Elle fonctionne avec 
l'application Bellabeat afin de vous 
aider à surveiller votre santé et votre 
bien-être. Pour des informations 
détaillées sur toutes les 
fonctionnalités, consultez le site 
support.bellabeat.com/features. 
Time est livré avec une pile jetable 
(pouvant durer jusqu'à 6 mois) 
comprise dans l'emballage.

QU’EST-CE QUI EST INCLUS

Votre montre Time est livrée avec une 
pile bouton CR2032 qui n’a pas encore 
été utilisée. Pour la mettre sous 
tension, retirez le couvercle pour 
mettre la pile à l’intérieur. Quand la 
pile est correctement placée, la 
montre doit vibrer pour indiquer que la 
montre est sous tension. Placez les 4 
vis incluses dans la boite dans les 4 
emplacements prévus à l’arrière du 
couvercle pour fermer la montre.

PREMIÈRES ÉTAPES 

DEBENUTZERHANDBUCH

ÜBER

Time ist eine hybride Smartwatch, die 
mit der Bellabeat App zusammenarbe-
itet, um Ihnen zu helfen, den Überblick 
über Ihre Gesundheit und Ihr 
Wohlbefinden zu behalten. Detaillierte 
Informationen zu allen Funktionen 
finden Sie unter 
support.bellabeat.com/features. 
Eine Einweg-Batterie, die bis zu 6 
Monate hält, ist im Lieferumfang 
enthalten.

LIEFERUMFANG

Zeit-Hybrid-Smartwatch, Mailänder 
Edelstahlband, CR2032 Batterie, 
Batteriewechselwerkzeug, 4x 
Schrauben

ERSTE SCHRITTE

EINSCHALTEN

Ihre Time wird mit einer CR2032 
Knopfzelle geliefert, die noch nicht 
installiert wurde. Um Ihr Gerät 
einzuschalten, gebrauchen Sie einen 
spitzen Gegenstand, um den Deckel 
sanft anzuheben Akku hineinzulegen. 
Wenn der Akku sicher eingesetzt ist, 
sollte er vibrieren und zu zeigen, dass 
das Gerät eingeschaltet ist. Setzen Sie 
die 4 in der Box befindlichen 
Schrauben in die 4 Löcher auf der 
Rückseite des Deckels und schließen 
das Gerät.

INSTALLATION DER ANWENDUNG

1. Gehen Sie zum App Store 
(iOS-Benutzer) oder zu Google Play 
(Android-Benutzer).
2. Öffnen Sie die Bellabeat-App und 
folgen Sie den Anweisungen.
Um die Bellabeat-App herunterzulad-
en. Weitere Anweisungen finden Sie 
unter support.bellabeat.com.

WIE SIE TIME TRAGEN

Time wurde so entwickelt, dass sie als 
Armbanduhr mit Wechselbändern 
getragen werden kann.

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

Um die Einstellung einzustellen, ziehen 
Sie die Krone der Uhr heraus (1) und 
drehen, um die richtige Zeit 
einzustellen (2). Wenn Sie fertig sind, 
drücken Sie die Krone wieder in den 
Mechanismus zurück, um sie zu 
arretieren (3).

ZEITSYNCHRONISIERUNG

Detaillierte Anweisungen zur 
Synchronisation Ihrer Zeit mit der 
Bellabeat-App finden Sie unter 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timesync

WASSERBESTÄNDIGKEIT

Ihre Time hat die Wasserbeständigkeit 
nacht ATM Stufe 3 bestanden un das 
bedeutet, dass sie spritzwasserges-
chützt ist, dem Händewaschen und 
gelegentlichem Kontakt mit Wasser 
standhält.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

• Abmessungen: 
Höhe: 11,9 mm (0,4 Zoll) 
Breite: 41 mm (1,6 Zoll) 
Tiefe: 235 mm (9,2 Zoll) 
Gewicht: 65 g (2,29 Unzen)
Materialien: Edelstahl
• Stromquelle:
Akku 1: CR2032 Knopfzellenakku
Akku 2: SR621SWW
• Konnektivität: Kabellos
• Sensoren: Dreiachsiger 
Beschleunigungssensor
• Haptischer Vibrationsmotor für 
Alarme und Benachrichtigungen
• OTA-Update (Over the Air Update)

Kompatibilität: iPhone 5 und höher, 
iPad 4 und höher, iPod touch 6 und 
höher, Android 4.3 und höher

BATTERIEAUSTAUSCH
     
Für Anweisungen zum Batterieaustaus-
ch besuchen Sie bitte 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timebattery

BANDWECHSEL

Für Anweisungen zum Wechseln des 
Armbandes besuchen Sie bitte 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timestrap

ORNUNGSGEMÄSSE 
ENTSORTGUNG

Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt NICHT 
im Hausmüll. Dieses Symbol weist 
darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht 
als Hausmüll behandelt werden darf. 
Stattdessen ist sie der entsprechenden 
Sammelstelle für das Recycling von 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten zu 
übergeben. Das Recycling von 
Materialien trägt zur Schonung der 
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POWERING ON

Your Time is shipped with one CR2032 
coin cell battery that has not been 
previously installed. To power on your 
device, use a sharp object to gently 
pull up the lid and place the battery 
inside. When the battery is securely 
placed it should vibrate to show that 
the device is powered on. Place the 4 
screws from the box into the 4 holes 
on the back of the lid to close the 
device. 

INSTALL THE APPLICATION

1. Go to App Store (iOS users) or 
to Google Play (Android users) to 
download the Bellabeat app. 
2. Open the Bellabeat app and follow 
instructions.
You can find more instructions at 
support.bellabeat.com

HOW TO WEAR TIME

Time was designed to be worn as a 
wrist watch with changeable straps. 

HOW TO SET UP YOUR TIME

To set up the watch setting, pull the 
crown of the watch out (1) and turn it  
to set the correct time (2). Once you 
are done push the crown back in the 
mechanism to lock (3). 

HOW TO SYNC YOUR TIME

For detailed instructions on syncing 
your Time to the Bellabeat app visit 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timesync

WATER RESISTANCE

Your Time has passed the water 
resistance ATM grade 3, which means 
it is splash resistant, can withstand 
washing hands and occasional contact 
with water.

SPECIFICATION

• Dimensions: 
Height: 0.4 inches (11.9  mm) 
Width: 1.6 inches (41 mm) 
Depth: 9.2 inches (235 mm) 
Weight: 2.29 ounces (65 g)
Materials: Stainless steel
• Power Source: 
- Battery 1: CR2032 coin cell battery
- Battery 2: SR621SW 
• Connectivity: Wireless
• Sensors: tri-axis accelerometer
• Haptic vibration motor for alarms 
and notifications
• OTA update (Over the Air update)

Compatibility: iPhone 5 and later, iPad 
4 and later, iPod touch 6 and later, 
Android 4.3 and later

REPLACING THE BATTERY

For instructions on how to replace the 
battery please visit 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timebattery

CHANGING THE STRAP

For instructions on how to change the 
strap please visit 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timestrap

PROPER DISPOSAL

DO NOT dispose of this product with 
household waste. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not 
be treated as household waste. Instead 
it shall be handed over to the 
appropriate collection point for the 
recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. The recycling of materials 

will help conserve natural resources.

CERTIFICATION

Bellabeat Inc. is authorized to apply 
the CE Mark to its product, thereby 
declaring conformity to the essential 
requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive  2014/53/EU 
and other applicable Directives. The 
complete Declaration of Conformity 
can be found at 
www.bellabeat.com/declaration.

This device complies with Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) this 
device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause 
undesired operation. Changes or 
modifications not expressly approved 
by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the product.

NOTE: This equipment has been 
tested and found to comply with the 
limitations for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy 

and if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instruction, may 
cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving 
antenna.
• Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment to an outlet 
on a circuit different from the one the 
receiver is connected to.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced 
radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with FCC’s 
radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment.

CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF 
BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN 
INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF 
USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO 
THE INSTRUCTIONS  

WARRANTY, MAINTENANCE AND 
RETURN POLICY

Bellabeat Inc. warrants that the 
original device purchased from 
Bellabeat or authorized reseller shall 
be without defect under normal use 
for a period of one year, except for 
residents from European Economic 
Area (EEA) who purchased their 
Bellabeat device in the EEA whose 
warranty period is two years from the 
date of purchase.
Bellabeat offers a 30-day money back 
guarantee. Please make sure to 
include all the accessories, user 
manual and the original box, otherwise 
the product cannot be returned. To 
request a refund, contact Customer 
Service at support.bellabeat.com.
More information about warranty, 
maintenance and return policy can be 
found at www.bellabeat.com/returns.

The FCC ID is 
located on the 
back of the device.

FCC PART 15 
Compliance

FCC ID:
2AELF-TM01

ATTENTION

• If the screws are not inserted and 
tightened properly, your Time will not 
be water-resistant.
• This package contains small and 
sharp parts that may be hazardous to 
children and should be kept out of 
their reach. This product is not a toy – 
never allow children to play with this 
product. Always store the product out 
of reach of children. The bags 
themselves or the many small parts 
they contain may cause choking if 
ingested.
• Time Milanese straps can be easily 
changed, for detailed instructions visit 
support.bellabeat.com.
• Time is not designed or intended for 
children.
• Keep all products away from 
operating machinery.
• Use only the appropriate screwdriver 
to adjust the screws.
• Time is not a medical device.
• Ideal operating temperatures are 32 - 
104°F (0 - 40 °C). Extreme heat or cold 
may damage your device or 
accessories.
• Keep Time away from sources of 
heat and fire, such as a heater, 
microwave oven, stove, water heater, 
radiator, or candle.
• Do not expose Time to direct 
sunlight (such as on a car dashboard) 
for prolonged periods.
• Do not drop your Time or battery. If 
Time or the battery is dropped, 
especially on a hard surface, it may be 
damaged.
• Do not use any chemical detergent, 
powder, or other chemical agents 
(such as alcohol and benzene) to clean 
the device or accessories. These 
substances may cause damage to 
parts or present a fire hazard. Use a 
clean, soft, and dry cloth to clean the 
device and accessories.

 
 

DE MISE EN ROUTE

Votre montre Time est livrée avec une 
pile bouton CR2032 qui n’a pas encore 
été utilisée. Pour la mettre sous 
tension, utilisez un objet pointu pour 
soulever doucement le couvercle et 
mettre la pile à l’intérieur. Quand la 
pile est correctement placée, la 
montre doit vibrer pour indiquer que la 
montre est sous tension. Placez les 4 
vis incluses dans la boite dans les 4 
emplacements prévus à l’arrière du 
couvercle pour fermer la montre.

INSTALLATION DE L’APPLICATION

1. Allez sur l’App Store (utilisateurs iOS) 
ou sur Google Play (utilisateurs 
Android) pour télécharger l’appli 
Bellabeat. 
2. Lancez l’appli Bellabeat et suivez les 
instructions.
Vous pourrez trouver de plus amples 
informations sur support.bellabeat.com

COMMENT PORTER TIME
  
Times est conçu pour être porté 
comme montre-bracelet avec des 
bracelets interchangeables.

COMMENT RÉGLER VOTRE TIME

Pour régler la montre, tirez sa 
couronne (1) et la tourner pour la 
mettre à l’heure (2). Dès que votre 
montre est à l’heure, poussez sur la 
couronne pour la remettre en place et 
la verrouiller (3).

COMMENT SYNCHRONISER VOTRE 
TIME

Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées 
concernant la synchronisation de votre 
Time et l’appli Bellabeat, veuillez 
consulter 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timesync

RÉSISTANCE À L’EAU

Votre Time a passé avec succès le test 
de résistance à l’eau ATM grade 3, ce 
qui signifie qu’il est résistant aux 
éclaboussures, il peut résister au 
lavage des mains et au contact 
occasionnel avec l’eau.

SPÉCIFICATIONS

• Dimensions : 
Hauteur : 11,9 mm 
Largeur : 41 mm 
Profondeur : 235 mm 
Poids : 65 g 
Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
• Source d’alimentation :
- Batterie 1 : Pile bouton CR2032 
- Batterie 2 : SR621SW  
• Connectivité : Sans fil
• Capteurs : accéléromètre 
tridimensionnel
• Moteur vibrant haptique pour les 
alarmes et les notifications 
• Mise à jour OTA (mise à jour par les 
ondes)

Compatibilité : iPhone 5 et versions 
ultérieures, iPad 4 et versions 
ultérieures, iPod Touch 6 et versions 
ultérieures, Android 4.3 et versions 
ultérieures

REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE

Pour obtenir des informations 
concernant le remplacement de la 
batterie, veuillez consulter 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timebattery

CHANGEMENT DE BRACELET

Pour obtenir des informations 
concernant le changement de 
bracelet, veuillez consulter 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timestrap
 
  
ÉLIMINATION APPROPRIÉE
   
NE PAS JETER le produit dans les 
ordures ménagères. Ce symbole 

indique que ce produit ne doit pas être 
traité comme ordure ménagère. Il doit 
plutôt être déposé dans un point de 
collecte approprié, dédié au recyclage 
des équipements électriques et 
électroniques. Le recyclage des 
matériaux aidera à préserver les 
ressources naturelles.

CERTIFICATION

FCC ID:
2AELF-TM01

Bellabeat Inc. est autorisé à appliquer 
le logo CE sur son produit, déclarant 
ainsi sa conformité aux exigences 
essentielles et autres stipulations de la 
Directive  2014/53/EU et autres 
directives applicables. La Déclaration 
de conformité complète peut être 
consultée sur 
www.bellabeat.com/declaration.

L’identification 
FCC se trouve au 
dos de l’appareil.

Conformité à la 
PARTIE 15
de la FCC

FCC ID:
2AELF-TM01

Cet appareil est conforme à la Partie 15 
des règles de la FCC. L’utilisation est 
sujette aux deux conditions suivantes: 
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer 
d’interférence nuisible, et (2) cet 
appareil doit accepter toute 
interférence reçue, y compris les 
interférences qui peuvent causer un 
fonctionnement indésirable.
Les changements ou modifications 
non expressément approuvés par la 
partie responsable de la conformité 
pourrait annuler l’autorisation de 
l’utilisateur à utiliser le produit.

NOTE: Cet équipement a été testé et 
trouvé conforme aux limites pour un 
appareil numérique de Classe B, 
conformément à la Partie 15 des règles 

de la FCC. Ces limites sont destinées à 
fournir une protection raisonnable 
contre les interférences nuisibles en  
installation résidentielle. Cet 
équipement génère, utilise et peut 
irradier de l’énergie de fréquence radio 
et s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé en 
conformité avec les instructions, il 
pourrait causer des interférences 
nuisibles aux communications radio. 
Cependant, il n’y a pas de garantie 
qu’il n’y aura pas d’interférence dans 
une installation particulière. Si cet 
équipement cause réellement des 
interférences nuisibles aux réceptions 
radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être 
déterminé en allumant et en éteignant 
l’équipement, l’utilisateur est 
encouragé à essayer de corriger 
l’interférence par l’une ou plusieurs 
des mesures suivantes:

• Réorienter ou relocaliser l’antenne de 
réception.
• Augmenter la distance entre 
l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Connecter l’équipement à une prise 
sur un circuit différent de celui sur 
lequel le récepteur est connecté.
• Consulter le revendeur ou un 
technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour 
assistance.

ATTENTION: RISQUE D'EXPLOSION 
SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR 
UN TYPE DE BATTERIE INCORRECT. 
POUR JETER UNE BATTERIE USAGÉE, 
SE REPORTER AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

LA GARANTIE, L’ENTRETIEN ET LA 
POLITIQUE DE RENVOI

Bellabeat Inc. garantit que l’appareil 
original acheté à Bellabeat ou à un 
revendeur agréé ne présentera pas de 
défaut avec une utilisation normale 
pendant une durée d’un an, sauf pour 
les résidents de l’Espace économique 
européen (EEE) qui ont acheté leur 
appareil Bellabeat dans l’EEE dont la 
durée de garantie est de deux ans à 
partir de la date d’achat.
La boutique Bellabeat.com offre une 
garantie de remboursement de 30 
jours. Veuillez vous assurer que vous 
incluez tous les accessoires, le guide 
d’utilisateur et le carton d’emballage 
d’origine, sinon le produit ne peut pas 
être renvoyé. Pour une demande de 
remboursement, contactez le Service 
clients sur support.bellabeat.com.
Davantage d’informations à propos de 
la garantie, l’entretien et la politique de 
renvoi peuvent être consultées sur 

natürlichen Ressourcen bei.

Die FCC-ID 
befindet sich 
auf der Rückseite 
des Gerätes.

Übereinstimmung 
mit FCC Teil 15

FCC ID:
2AELF-TM01

FCC ID:
2AELF-TM01

ZERTIFIZIERUNG

Bellabeat Inc. ist ermächtigt, die 
CE-Kennzeichnung auf ihr Produkt 
anzubringen und damit die 
Konformität mit den wesentlichen 
Anforderungen und sonstigen 
einschlägigen Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und sonstigen 
anwendbaren Richtlinien zu erklären. 
Die vollständige Konformität-
serklärung ist einsehbar unter 
www.bellabeat.com/declaration.

Dieses Gerät stimmt mit dem Teil 15 
der FCC-Vorschriften überein. Der 
Betrieb erfolgt unter den folgenden 
zwei Bedingungen: (1) das Gerät darf 
keine schädlichen Störungen 
verursachen; und (2) das Gerät muss 
den Empfang von Interferenzen 
zulassen, einschließlich von 
Interferenzen, die einen 
ungewünschten Betrieb verursachen 
können.
Veränderungen oder Modifikationen 
an diesem Gerät, die nicht 
ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung 
dieser Bestimmungen zuständigen 
Stelle genehmigt werden, können 
bewirken, dass der Benutzer das Gerät 
nicht mehr betreiben darf.

HINWEIS: Diese Ausrüstung wurde 
getestet und unterliegt den gemäß Teil 
15 der FCC-Vorschriften für digitale 
Geräte der Klasse B festgelegten 
Beschränkungen. Diese Einschränkun-
gen sind dazu bestimmt, 

angemessenen Schutz gegen 
schädliche Störungen bei der 
Benutzung im Geschäftsumfeld zu 
bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, 
verwendet und emittiert 
möglicherweise Energie auf 
Funkfrequenzen und kann bei 
unsachgemäßer Installation und 
Verwendung oder unter 
Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen 
dieser Anleitung Störungen des 
Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es kann 
aber nicht garantiert werden, dass bei 
bestimmten Installationen nicht doch 
Störungen auftreten können. Wenn 
dieses Gerät beim Radio- oder 
Fernsehempfang Störungen 
verursacht, was Sie feststellen können, 
indem Sie das Gerät aus- und wieder 
einschalten, können Sie versuchen, mit 
einer oder mehrerer der folgenden 
Maßnahmen, dieses Problem zu 
beseitigen:

• Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne 
neu aus.
• Vergrößern Sie die Entfernung 
zwischen Produkt und Receiver.
• Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit einer 
Steckdose eines anderen Stromkreises 
als der, mit dem der Empfänger 
verbunden ist.
• Wenden Sie sich an den Händler 
oder einen erfahrenen Radio- und 
Fernsehtechniker für weitere 
Empfehlungen.

VORSICHT: EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR 
BESTEHT, WENN DIE BATTERIE 
DURCH EINE FALSCHE SORTE 
ERSETZT WIRD. ENTSORGEN SIE
VERBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN GEMÄß 
DEN ANWEISUNGEN.

GARANTIE, WARTUNG UND 
RÜCKGABEPOLITIK

Bellabeat Inc. gewährleistet, dass das 
bei Bellabeat oder beim autorisierten 
Händler gekaufte Originalgerät unter 
normalen Nutzungsbedingungen 
innerhalb von einem Jahr ohne Mangel 
funktionieren wird, ausgenommen für 
die Einwohner des Europäischen 
Wirtschaftsraums (EWR), die das 
Bellabeat-Gerät im EWR gekauft 
haben, für die eine Garantie von zwei 
Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum gilt. Das 
Geschäft Bellabeat.com bietet eine 
30-tägige Geld-zurück-Garantie. Bitte 
stellen Sie sicher, alle Zubehörteile, 
das Benutzerhandbuch sowie die 
Originalverpackung beizufügen, da 
das Produkt ansonsten nicht 
zurückgegeben werden kann. Für Ihre 
Erstattungsanfrage kontaktieren Sie 

www.bellabeat.com/returns.
   
ATTENTION
   
• Si les vis ne sont pas insérées et 
serrées correctement, votre Time ne 
sera pas résistant à l’eau.
• Cet emballage contient de petites 
pièces pointues qui peuvent être 
dangereuses pour les enfants et qui 
doivent être gardées hors de leur 
portée. Ce produit n’est pas un jouet - 
ne jamais laisser les enfants jouer avec. 
Rangez toujours le produit hors de 
portée des enfants. Les sacs ou les 
nombreuses petites pièces qu'ils 
contiennent peuvent provoquer un 
étouffement en cas d'ingestion.
• Le bracelet milanais Time peut être 
facilement changé. Consultez 
support.bellabeat.com pour obtenir 
des instructions détaillées.
• Time n’est pas conçu ou destiné aux 
enfants.
• Maintenez tous les produits hors de 
portée des machines en 
fonctionnement. 
• Utilisez uniquement le tournevis 
adapté pour serrer les vis.
• Time n’est pas un dispositif médical.
• La température de fonctionnement 
idéale est de 0 à 40 °C
• Une chaleur ou un froid extrême 
peut endommager votre montre ou ses 
accessoires.
• Gardez Time éloigné des sources de 
chaleur et de feu, telles que radiateur, 
four à micro-ondes, cuisinière, 
chauffe-eau, radiateur ou bougie.
• N'exposez pas Time à la lumière 
directe du soleil (comme le tableau de 
bord d'une voiture) pendant des 
périodes prolongées.
• Ne pas faire tomber votre Time ou la 
pile. Si votre Time ou la pile tombe, en 
particulier sur une surface dure, il peut 
être abimé et ne pas être couvert par 
la garantie.
• N’utilisez pas de détergent chimique, 
de poudre, ou tout autre agent 
chimique (tel que l’alcool et le 
benzène) pour nettoyer la montre ou 
ses accessoires. Ces substances 
peuvent endommager les pièces ou 
présenter un risque d’incendie. Utilisez 
un chiffon propre, doux et sec pour 
nettoyer la montre et ses accessoires. 

bitte den Kundendienst unter 
support.bellabeat.com. Weitere Infos 
über Garantie, Wartung und 
Rückgabepolitik finden Sie unter 
www.bellabeat.com/returns.

ACHTUNG

• Wenn die Schrauben nicht richtig 
eingesetzt und angezogen werden, ist 
Ihre Time nicht wasserdicht.
• Diese Verpackung enthält kleine und 
scharfe Teile, die für Kinder gefährlich 
sein können und sollte außerhalb ihrer 
Reichweite aufbewahrt werden. 
Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug - 
lassen Sie niemals Kinder mit diesem 
Produkt spielen. Lagern Sie das 
Produkt immer außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern. Die Beutel 
selbst oder die vielen darin 
enthaltenen Kleinteile können bei 
Verschlucken zum Ersticken führen.
• Times Mailänder Bänder können 
leicht gewechselt werden, für 
detaillierte Anweisungen besuchen Sie 
support.bellabeat.com.
• Time ist nicht für Kinder konzipiert 
oder bestimmt.
• Halten Sie alle Produkte von 
Maschinen fern.
• Verwenden Sie zum Einstellen der 
Schrauben nur den passenden 
Schraubenzieher.
• Time ist kein Medizinprodukt.
• Ideale Betriebstemperaturen sind 32 
- 104°F (0 - 40 °C). Extreme Hitze oder 
Kälte kann Ihr Gerät oder Zubehör 
beschädigen.
• Halten Sie Time von Wärme- und 
Feuerquellen, wie z.B. einem Herd, 
einer Mikrowelle, einem Ofen, 
Wassererhitzer, Heizkörper oder einer 
Kerze fern.
• Setzen Sie Time nicht über einen 
längeren Zeitraum direktem 
Sonnenlicht (z.B. auf einem 
Armaturenbrett) aus.
• Lassen Sie Ihre Zeit oder Ihren Akku 
nicht fallen. Wenn Ihre Time oder der 
Akku fallen gelassen wird, 
insbesondere auf einer harten 
Oberfläche, kann er beschädigt 
werden, was nicht unter die Garantie 
fällt.
• Verwenden Sie keine chemischen 
Reinigungsmittel, Pulver oder andere 
chemische Mittel (wie Alkohol und 
Benzol), um das Gerät oder Zubehör 
zu reinigen. Diese Stoffe können Teile 
beschädigen oder eine Brandgefahr 
darstellen. Verwenden Sie ein 
sauberes, weiches und trockenes 
Tuch, um das Gerät und das Zubehör 
zu reinigen. Enjoy your Time and share your adventures with us.

Profitez de votre Time et partagez vos aventures avec nous.
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ACERCA DE 

Time es un reloj inteligente híbrido que 
funciona junto con la aplicación 
Bellabeat, para ayudarlo a realizar un 
seguimiento de su salud y bienestar. 
Para obtener información detallada 
sobre todas las funciones, visite 
support.bellabeat.com/features. 
Time viene con una batería desechable 
incluida en el paquete, que dura hasta 
6 meses.

QUÉ INCLUYE

Reloj inteligente híbrido time, Malla 
milanesa de acero inoxidable, Batería 
CR2032, Herramienta de reemplazo de 
batería, 4 tornillos

PRIMEROS PASOS 

PTMANUAL DO USUÁRIO

INFORMAÇÕES

Time é um smartwatch híbrido que 
funciona em conjunto com o app 
Bellabeat para ajudar você a manter 
registro da sua saúde e bem-estar. 
Para informações detalhadas de todas 
as suas funções, visite 
support.bellabeat.com/features. 
Time vem com uma bateria 
descartável incluída na embalagem 
que dura até 6 meses.

O QUE ESTÁ INCLUSO

Time smartwatch híbrido, correia 
Milanese em aço inoxidável, Bateria 
CR2032, Ferramenta para a 
substituição da bateria, 4x parafusos.

PRIMEIROS PASSOS

ITMANUALE UTENTE

INFORMAZIONI

Time è uno smartwatch ibrido che 
funziona insieme all'app Bellabeat per 
aiutarti a tenere sotto controllo la tua 
salute e il tuo benessere. Per 
informazioni dettagliate su tutte le 
funzioni visita: 
support.bellabeat.com/features. 
Time viene fornito con una batteria 
inclusa nella confezione che dura fino 
a 6 mesi.

COSA COMPRENDE

Lo smartwatch ibrido Time, il cinturino 
tipo Milanese in acciaio inox, una 
batteria ,CR2032, uno strumento per la 
sostituzione della batteria e quattro 
viti.

PRIMI PASSI 
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ENCENDIDO

Su Time se envía con una batería 
moneda de celdas CR2032 que no está 
previamente instalada. Para encender 
su dispositivo, utilice un objeto afilado 
para tirar de la tapa suavemente y 
colocar la batería. Cuando la batería 
esté colocada de forma segura, deberá 
vibrar para mostrar que el dispositivo 
está encendido. Coloque los 4 tornillos 
de la caja en los 4 orificios en la parte 
posterior de la tapa para cerrar el 
dispositivo.

INSTALAR LA APLICACIÓN

L’ID FCC è 
posizionato su 
retro del 
dispositivo.

Conformità FCC 
PART 15

1. Vaya a App Store (usuarios de iOS) o 
a Google Play (usuarios de Android) 
para descargar la aplicación Bellabeat. 
2. Abra la aplicación Bellabeat y siga 
las instrucciones.
Puede encontrar más instrucciones en 
support.bellabeat.com

COMO USAR EL TIME

Time fue diseñado para ser usado 
como un reloj de pulsera con mallas 
intercambiables.

CÓMO CONFIGURAR SU TIME

Para configurar el ajuste del reloj, tire 
de la corona del reloj (1) y gírela para 
configurar la hora correcta (2). Una vez 
que haya terminado, presione la 
corona hacia atrás en el mecanismo 
para bloquearla (3).

CÓMO SINCRONIZAR TU TIEMPO

Para obtener instrucciones detalladas 
sobre cómo sincronizar su Time con la 
visita a la app Bellabeat 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timesync

RESISTENCIA AL AGUA

Su Time ha aprobado el nivel de 
resistencia al agua ATM grado 3, lo 
que significa que es resistente a las 
salpicaduras, puede resistir el lavado 
de manos y el contacto ocasional con 
el agua.

ESPECIFICACIONES

• Dimensiones: 
Altura: 0.4 pulgadas (11.9 mm) 
Ancho: 1.6 pulgadas (41 mm) 
Profundidad: 9.2 pulgadas (235 mm) 
Peso: 2.29 onzas (65 g)
Materiales: Acero inoxidable
• Fuente de alimentación:
- Batería 1: Batería moneda de celdas 
CR2032
- Batería 2: SR621SW
• Conectividad: Inalámbrica
• Sensores: acelerómetro de tres ejes
• Motor de vibración háptica para 
alarmas y notificaciones
• Actualización de OTA (Actualización 
de Over the Air)

Compatibilidad: iPhone 5 y posterior, 
iPad 4 y posterior, iPod touch 6 y 
posterior, Android 4.3 y posterior

REEMPLAZO DE LA BATERÍA

Para obtener instrucciones sobre 
cómo reemplazar la batería, visite 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timebattery

CAMBIO DE LA MALLA

Para obtener instrucciones sobre 
cómo cambiar la malla, visite 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timestrap

DISPOSICIÓN FINAL ADECUADA

NO elimine este producto con la 
basura doméstica. Este símbolo indica 
que este producto no debe ser tratado 
como basura doméstica. En su lugar 
deberá ser entregado en un punto de 
recogida de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos para su reciclaje. El 
reciclaje de materiales ayudará a 

conservar los recursos naturales.

CERTIFICACIÓN

Bellabeat Inc. está autorizada a aplicar 
el marcado CE en su producto; 
garantizando así su conformidad con 
los requisitos esenciales y demás 
disposiciones pertinentes de la 
Directiva 2014/53/EU y otras directivas 
aplicables. Puede encontrar la 
Declaración de conformidad completa 
en www.bellabeat.com/declaration.

Este dispositivo cumple con el 
Apartado 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. 
Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las 
dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este 
dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales; y (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar las 
interferencias recibidas, incluidas 
aquéllas que pudieran causar un 
funcionamiento no deseado.
Los cambios o modificaciones no 
aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable de cumplimiento podrían 
anular la autoridad del usuario para 
utilizar el producto.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y 
se comprobó que cumple con los 
límites establecidos para un 
dispositivo digital de clase B, 
conforme al Apartado 15 de las Reglas 
de la FCC. Estos límites han sido 
diseñados para proporcionar una 
protección razonable frente a 
interferencias perjudiciales en 

entornos residenciales. Este equipo 
genera, usa y puede radiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia, y si no fuera instalado 
y usado de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, podría causar 
interferencias perjudiciales a las 
comunicaciones radiales. No obstante, 
no existe garantía alguna de que no 
habrá interferencia en una 
determinada instalación. Si este 
equipo causase, en efecto, 
interferencias perjudiciales en la 
recepción de la radio o televisión, las 
que se pueden identificar al apagar o 
encender el equipo, se anima al 
usuario a intentar solucionar el 
problema por medio de una o más de 
las medidas siguientes:

• Cambie la orientación o ubicación de 
la antena receptora.
• Aumente la distancia entre el equipo 
y la antena receptora.
• Conecte el equipo de a un 
tomacorriente de un circuito distinto al 
que está conectado la antena 
receptora.
• Consulte con el distribuidor o con un 
técnico experto en radio y televisión 
para obtener ayuda.

PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE 
EXPLOSIÓN SI LA BATERÍA ES 
REEMPLAZADA POR UN TIPO 
INCORRECTO. DESECHE
LAS BATERÍAS USADAS DE 
ACUERDO CON LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES.

LA GARANTÍA, EL 
MANTENIMIENTO Y LA POLÍTICA 
DE DEVOLUCIÓN

Bellabeat Inc. garantiza que el 
dispositivo original adquirido en 
Bellabeat o mediante un revendedor 
autorizado no presentará defectos en 
condiciones de uso normal durante el 
período de un año, excepto para los 
residentes del Espacio Económico 
Europeo (EEE) que hayan adquirido el 
dispositivo Bellabeat en el EEE, cuyo 
período de garantía es de dos años a 
partir de la fecha de compra.
La tienda Bellabeat.com ofrece una 
garantía de devolución del dinero de 
30 días. Asegúrese de incluir todos los 
accesorios, el manual del usuario y la 
caja original; de lo contrario, no podrá 
devolver el producto. Para solicitar un 
reembolso, comuníquese con el 
Servicio al cliente en 
support.bellabeat.com.
Puede encontrar más información 
sobre la garantía, el mantenimiento y 

la política de devolución en el sitio 
www.bellabeat.com/returns.

ATENCIÓN

• Si los tornillos no son insertados y 
ajustados correctamente, su Time no 
será resistente al agua.
• Este paquete contiene piezas 
pequeñas y filosas, que pueden ser 
peligrosas para los niños y deben 
mantenerse fuera de su alcance. Este 
producto no es un juguete; nunca 
permita que los niños jueguen con 
este producto. Guarde siempre el 
producto fuera del alcance de los 
niños. Las bolsas mismas o las diversas 
partes pequeñas que contienen 
pueden causar asfixia si son ingeridas.
• Las Mallas Milanesas del Time se 
pueden cambiar fácilmente, para 
obtener instrucciones detalladas, 
visite support.bellabeat.com.
• El Time no está diseñado ni pensado 
para niños.
• Mantenga todos los productos lejos 
de cualquier maquinaria operando.
• Use solo el destornillador adecuado 
para ajustar los tornillos.
• Time no es un dispositivo médico.
• Temperaturas ideales de 
funcionamiento entre 32 - 104°F
(0 a 40°C). El calor o el frío extremos 
pueden dañar su dispositivo o 
accesorios.
• Mantenga el Time alejado de las 
fuentes de calor y fuego, como un 
calentador, horno de microondas, 
estufa, calentador de agua, radiador o 
vela.
• No exponga el Time a la luz solar 
directa (como en el tablero de un 
automóvil) por períodos prolongados.
• No deje caer su Time o la batería. Si 
se caen, especialmente en una 
superficie dura, puede dañarse, lo cual 
no está cubierto por la garantía.
• No use ningún detergente químico, 
polvo u otros agentes químicos (como 
alcohol y benceno) para limpiar el 
dispositivo o los accesorios. Estas 
sustancias pueden causar daños a las 
piezas o generar un riesgo de 
incendio. Use un paño limpio, suave y 
seco para limpiar el dispositivo y los 
accesorios.

 
 

ENERGIZANDO

O seu Time é entregue com uma 
bateria tipo coin cell CR2032 que não 
foi instalada previamente. Para 
energizar o seu aparelho, utilize um 
objeto afiado para levantar a tampa 
cuidadosamente e inserir a bateria. 
Depois que a bateria tenha sido fixada, 
o aparelho deve vibrar para mostrar 
que está ligado. Coloque os quatro 
parafusos da caixa nos quatro orifícios 
da parte trazeira da tampa para fechar 
o aparelho.

INSTALAR O APLICATIVO

1. Vá para a App Store (usuários iOS) 
ou para Google Play (usuários 
Android) para baixar o app Bellabeat. 
2. Abra o app Bellabeat e siga as 
instruções.
Você encontrará mais instruções em 
support.bellabeat.com.

COMO USAR TIME

Time foi projetado para ser usado 
como relógio de pulso com correias 
intercambiáveis.

COMO AJUSTAR O SEU TIME

Para ajustar as configurações do seu 
relógio, puxe a coroa do relógio para 
fora (1) e gire-a para ajustar a hora 
correta (2). Ao terminar, empurre a 
coroa de volta ao mecanismo para 
travá-la (3).

COMO SINCRONIZAR O SEU TIME

Para instruções detalhadas sobre 
como sincronizar o seu Time ao app 
Bellabeat, visite 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timesync

RESISTENTE À ÁGUA

O seu Time passou no teste de 
resistência à água de grau 3 ATM, o 
que significa que é resistente a 
espirros, e que pode suportar a 
lavagem das mãos e contatos 
ocasionais com água.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

• Dimensões: 
Altura: 11,9 mm (0,4 pol) 
Largura: 41mm (1,6 pol) 
Profundidade: 235mm (9,2 pol) 
Peso: 65g (2,29 onças).
Materiais: aço inoxidável
• Fonte energética:
- Bateria 1: bateria tipo coin cell 
CR2032 
- Bateria 2: SR621SW
• Conectividade: Wireless (sem-fio)
• Sensores: acelerômetro de três eixos
• Motor de vibração tátil para alarmes 
e notificações
• Atualização OTA (Over the Air).

Compatibilidade: iPhone 5 e 
posteriores, iPad 4 e posteriores, iPod 
touch 6 e posteriores, Android 4.3 e 
posteriores

SUBSTITUIR A BATERIA

Para instruções sobre como substituir 
as baterias, visite
https://support.bellabeat.com/timebattery

TROCAR A CORREIA

Para instruões sobre como trocar a 
correia, visite 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timestrap

DESCARTE ADEQUADO

NÃO descarte este produto no lixo 
doméstico. Este símbolo indica que 
este produto não deve ser tratado 
como lixo doméstico. Em vez disso, 
deve ser adequadamente descartado 
em um ponto de coleta para 
equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos. 
A reciclagem dos materiais ajudará a 

conservar os recursos naturais.

CERTIFICAÇÃO

Bellabeat Inc. é autorizada a aplicar a 
marcação CE no seu produto, 
declarando assim a conformidade aos 
requisitos fundamentas e outras 
provisões da Diretiva 2014/53/EU e 
outras Diretivas aplicáveis. A 
Declaração de Conformidade 
completa está disponível em 
www.bellabeat.com/declaration.

Este dispositivo está em conformidade 
com a Parte 15 das Normas FCC. A 
utilização está sujeita às duas 
condições indicadas em seguida: (1) 
este dispositivo não deverá causar 
interferências prejudiciais (2) este 
dispositivo deve aceitar quaisquer 
interferências recebidas, incluindo 
interferências que possam causar 
funcionamentos indesejados.
Mudanças ou modificações não 
aprovadas expressamente pela parte 
responsável pela conformidade 
poderia anular a autoridade do 
utilizador para operar o produto.

NOTA: Este equipamento foi testado e 
está em conformidade com os limites 
para um dispositivo digital Classe B, 
conforme a parte 15 das normas da 
FCC. Estes limites são projetados para 
fornecer proteção razoável contra 
interferência prejudicial em uma 
instalação residencial. Este 
equipamento gera, usa e pode irradiar 
energia de frequência de rádio, e se 

não for instalado e utilizado de acordo 
com as instruções, pode causar 
interferência prejudicial às 
comunicações de rádio. No entanto, 
não há garantia de que a interferência 
não ocorrerá em uma instalação em 
particular. Se este equipamento causar 
interferência inaceitável na recepção 
de rádio ou televisão, o que pode ser 
determinado ao ligar e desligar o 
equipamento, o usuário é encorajado a 
tentar corrigir a interferência através 
de uma ou mais das seguintes 
medidas. Reorientar ou reposicionar a 
antena de recepção. Aumentar a 
distância entre o equipamento e o 
receptor. Ligar o equipamento a uma 
tomada em um circuito diferente 
daquele ao qual o receptor está 
conectado. Consultar o revendedor ou 
um técnico de rádio / TV experiente 
para obter ajuda.

PRECAUÇÃO: RISCO DE EXPLOSÃO 
SE A BATERIA FOR SUBSTITUÍDA POR 
UM TIPO INCORRETO. DESCARTE AS 
BATERIAS USADAS DE ACORDO 
COM AS INSTRUÇÕES.

GARANTIA, MANUTENÇÃO E 
POLÍTICA DE DEVOLUÇÃO

Bellabeat Inc. garantit que l’appareil 
original acheté à Bellabeat ou à un 
revendeur agréé ne présentera pas de 
défaut avec une utilisation normale 
pendant une durée d’un an, sauf pour 
les résidents de l’Espace économique 
européen (EEE) qui ont acheté leur 
appareil Bellabeat dans l’EEE dont la 
durée de garantie est de deux ans à 
partir de la date d’achat.
La boutique Bellabeat.com offre une 
garantie de remboursement de 30 
jours. Veuillez vous assurer que vous 
incluez tous les accessoires, le guide 
d’utilisateur et le carton d’emballage 
d’origine, sinon le produit ne peut pas 
être renvoyé. Pour une demande de 
remboursement, contactez le Service 
clients sur support.bellabeat.com.
Davantage d’informations à propos de 
la garantie, l’entretien et la politique de 
renvoi peuvent être consultées sur 
www.bellabeat.com/returns.

ATENÇÃO

• Se os parafusos não forem 
corretamente inseridos e apertados, 
seu Time não será resistênte à água.
• Este pacote contém partes pequenas 
e afiadas que podem ser perigosas 
para crianças e deve ser mantido fora 

do alcance delas. Este produto não é 
um bringuedo - nunca permita que 
crianças brinquem com este produto. 
Guarde sempre este produto longe do 
alcance das crianças. As próprias 
embalagens e as pequenas partes que 
contêm podem causar engasgo caso 
sejam ingeridas.
• As correias Time Milanese podem 
ser trocadas facilmente, para 
instruções detalhadas, visite 
support.bellabeat.com.
• Time não foi criado ou projetado 
para crianças.
• Mantenha todos os produtos longe 
de máquinas em operação.
• Use somente a chave apropriada 
para ajustar os parafusos.
• Este não é um equipamento médico.
• As temperaturas ideais de operação 
são 0 a 40ºC (32 a 104ºF). O calor 
extremo pode danificar o seu aparelho 
ou os acessórios.
• Mantenha Time lonje de fontes de 
calor e chamas, tais como 
aquecedores, forno micro-ondas, 
forno comum, aquecedores de água, 
radiadores ou velas.
• Não exponha Time à luz do sol direta 
(tais como o painel de um carro) por 
longos períodos.
• Não deixe seu Time ou a bateria cair. 
Se o Time ou a bateria forem deixados 
cair, especialmente em superfícies 
duras, podem danificar-se, o que não é 
coberto pela garantia.
• Não use detergente químico, pós ou 
outros agentes químicos (tais como 
álcool ou benzina) para limpar o 
aparelho ou os seus acessórios. Essas 
substâncias causarão danos às partes 
e apresentam risco de incêndio. Use 
um pano limpo, macio e seco para 
limpar o aparelho e os acessórios.

PER ACCENDERLO

Il tuo Time ti viene spedito con una 
batteria a bottone CR2032 che non è 
preinstallata. Per accendere il 
dispositivo, usare un oggetto 
acuminato per sollevare il coperchio 
con gentilezza, posizionare la batteria 
all'interno. Quando la batteria è 
posizionata adeguatamente, dovrebbe 
vibrare per mostrare che il dispositivo 
è acceso. Posizionare le 4 viti dalla 
scatola nei 4 fori sul retro del 
coperchio per chiudere il dispositivo.

INSTALLARE L’APP

1. Vai su App Store (utenti iOS) o su 
Google Play (utenti Android) per 
scaricare l'app Bellabeat. 
2. Avvia l'app Bellabeat e segui le 
istruzioni.
Puoi trovare ulteriori istruzioni su: 
support.bellabeat.com

COME INDOSSARE TIME

Time è stato progettato per essere 
indossato come un orologio da polso 
con cinturini intercambiabili.

COME IMPOSTARE L’ORA

Per impostare l'orologio, estrai la 
corona dell'orologio (1) e girala per 
impostare l'ora esatta (2). Una volta 
che hai finito, premi la corona nel 
meccanismo per bloccarla (3).

COME SINCRONIZZARE IL TUO 
TEMPO

Per istruzioni dettagliate sulla 
sincronizzazione il tuo Time con l'app 
Bellabeat, visitare 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timesync 

IMPERMEABILE

Il tuo Time ha superato il test di 
resistenza all'acqua ATM grado 3, il 
che significa che è resistente agli 
spruzzi, in grado di sopportare il 
lavaggio delle mani e il contatto 
occasionale con l'acqua.

SPECIFICHE

• Dimensioni: 
Altezza: 11.9 mm
Larghezza: 41 mm
Profondità: 235 mm
Peso: 65g
Materiale: acciaio inox
• Fonte di energia:
- Batteria 1: CR2032 a bottone
- Batteria 2: SR621SW
• Connessione: Wireless
• Sensori: accelerometro triassiale
• Motore a vibrazione aptica per 
allarmi e notifiche
• Aggiornamento OTA (Over the Air 
update)

Compatibilità: iPhone 5 e versioni 
successive, iPad 4 e versioni 
successive, iPod touch 6 e versioni 
successive, Android 4.3 e versioni 
successive

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA  BATTERIA

Per leggere le istruzioni sul come 
sostituire la batteria vai a: 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timebattery

SOSTITUIRE LA CINGHIETTA

Per sostituire la cinghietta vai a: 
https://support.bellabeat.com/timestrap

SMALTIMENTO

NON gettare questo prodotto nei 
rifiuti domestici. Questo simbolo 
indica che il prodotto non deve essere 
trattato come rifiuto domestico. Deve 
essere invece consegnato al punto di 
raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio 
di apparecchiature elettriche ed 

elettroniche. Il riciclaggio dei materiali 
aiuterà a rispettare l’ambiente.

CERTIFICAZIONE

Bellabeat Inc. è autorizzata ad 
applicare il marchio CE sui suoi 
prodotti a dichiarazione della 
conformità con i requisiti basilari e 
altre disposizioni importanti della 
Direttiva 2014/53/UE e altre Direttive 
applicabili. La Dichiarazione di 
Conformità può essere trovata 
all’indirizzo 
www.bellabeat.com/declaration.

Questo dispositivo è conforme con la 
parte 15 delle Norme FCC. 
L’operazione è soggetta alle seguenti 
condizioni: (1) Questo dispositivo non 
causa interferenze dannose, e (2) il 
presente dispositivo deve accettare 
qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, inclusa 
un’interferenza che potrebbe causare 
operazioni indesiderate.
I cambiamenti non espressamente 
approvati dalla parte responsabile per 
la conformità potrebbero annullare 
l’autorità dell’utente di operare sul 
prodotto.

NOTA: Il presente equipaggiamento è 
stato testato e trovato idoneo per i 
dispositivi digitali di Classe B, secondo 
la Parte 15 delle Norme FCC. Questi 
limiti sono stati creati per fornire una 
protezione accettabile contro le 
interferenze dannose nelle installazioni 
residenziali. Questo equipaggiamento 
genera, usa e può irradiare energia a 

radio frequenze e se non installato 
secondo le istruzione, potrebbe 
causare interferenze dannose nelle 
comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non c’è 
garanzia che le interferenze non 
avvengano per una determinata 
installazione. Se questo 
equipaggiamento causa interferenze 
dannose alla ricezione radio o video, 
che può riscontrarsi con l’accensione e 
lo spegnimento dei dispositivi, l’utente 
è incoraggiato a testare le interferenze 
con una o più delle seguenti misure:

• Riorientare o ricollocare l’antenna di 
ricezione.
• Aumentare la distanza tra il 
dispositivo e il ricevitore.
• Collegare il dispositivo a una presa 
su un circuito diverso da quello a cui il 
ricevitore è collegato.
• Consultare il venditore o un tecnico 
TV/radio esperto per maggiore 
assistenza.

ATTENZIONE: RISCHIO DI 
ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE 
SOSTITUITA CON UN'ALTRA DI TIPO 
ERRATO. SMALTIRE LE BATTERIE 
USATE SECONDO LE ISTRUZIONI.

GARANZIA, SULLA 
MANUTENZIONE E SULLA 
POLITICA DI RESTITUZIONE

Bellabeat Inc. garantisce che il 
dispositivo originale acquistato da 
Bellabeat o da un rivenditore 
autorizzato non avrà alcun difetto 
nell’uso ordinario per un periodo di un 
anno, tranne per i residenti dell’area 
economica europea (AEE) che hanno 
acquistato il proprio dispositivo 
Bellabeat in un’area AEE in cui il 
periodo di garanzia è di due anni dalla 
data di acquisto.
Il negozio Bellabeat.com offre 30 
giorni di rimborso garantito. 
Assicurarsi di includere tutti gli 
accessori, manuali d’uso e la 
confezione originale, altrimenti il 
prodotto non sarà restituibile. Per 
richiedere un rimborso, contattare il 
servizio clienti a 
support.bellabeat.com.
Ulteriori informazioni sulla garanzia, 
sulla manutenzione e sulla politica di 
restituzione possono essere trovate 
qui www.bellabeat.com/returns.

ATTENZIONE

• Se le viti non sono inserite e serrate 
correttamente, il tuo Time non sarà 

impermeabile.
• Questo pacchetto contiene parti 
piccole e taglienti che potrebbero 
essere pericolose per i bambini e 
dovrebbero essere tenute fuori dalla 
loro portata. Questo prodotto non è un 
giocattolo - non permettere mai ai 
bambini di giocare con questo 
prodotto. Conservare sempre il 
prodotto fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini. Le borse stesse o le 
numerose piccole parti che sono 
contenute possono causare il 
soffocamento se ingerite.
• I cinturini Time Milanese possono 
essere cambiati facilmente, per 
istruzioni dettagliate visitare: 
support.bellabeat.com.
• Il Time non è progettato o destinato 
ai bambini.
• Tenere tutti i prodotti lontano dalle 
macchine che sono in funzione.
• Utilizzare solo il cacciavite 
appropriato per regolare le viti.
• Il Time non è un dispositivo medico.
• Le temperature di funzionamento 
ideali sono 0-40 °. Il calore estremo o il 
freddo possono danneggiare il 
dispositivo o gli accessori.
• Tenere il Time lontano da fonti di 
calore e fuoco, come stufe, forni a 
microonde, fornelli, scaldabagno, 
radiatori o candele.
• Non esporre il Time alla luce diretta 
del sole (come il cruscotto dell'auto) 
per periodi prolungati.
• Non lasciar cadere il Time o la 
batteria. Se il tuo Time o la batteria 
cadono, specialmente su una 
superficie dura, potrebbero subire 
danni il che non è coperto da garanzia.
• Non utilizzare detergenti chimici, 
detersivi in polvere o altri agenti 
chimici (come alcool e benzene) per 
pulire il dispositivo o gli accessori. 
Queste sostanze possono causare 
danni alle parti o presentare rischio di 
incendio. Per pulire gli accessori e lo 
stesso dispositivo utilizzare un panno 
pulito, morbido e asciutto.


